includes, subject to Court approval, the Fee Award, an award of litigation costs to 

Class Counsel, Service Awards for the Named Plaintiffs, and the Settlement 

Administrator’s costs to administer the Settlement. The Gross Settlement Amount 

is the sum of One Million, Seven Hundred Eighteen Thousand, One Hundred 

Seventy-Five Dollars and Twelve Cents ($1,718,175.12). In no event shall (i) the 

Gross Settlement Amount exceed this amount; or (ii) shall Defendant be required 

to pay more than the Gross Settlement Amount in connection with the Settlement, 

with the exception of the employers’ share of payroll taxes attributable to the wage

[...]

(“QSF”) shall be included in the definition of the Gross Settlement Amount and 

shall not be used to provide benefits or income to any third parties. 

B. Paragraph 14(q) is modified to read as follows: “’Net Settlement Amount’ means 

the Gross Settlement Amount less: (i) Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) for the each Named Plaintiff for their efforts in bringing and 

prosecuting this matter (“Service Award”); (ii) the amount of the Fee Award to 

Class Counsel and reasonable expenses, which is not to exceed $500,000.00; and 

(iii) the Settlement Administrator’s costs to administer the Settlement, not to exceed